GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

H D

HOUSE BILL 1110

Committee Substitute Favorable 12/3/18 PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H1110-PCS10544-RB-36

Short Title:	Ten-Ten Fire District Governance.	(Local)
Sponsors:		
Referred to:		

November 29, 2018

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 2 AN ACT TO CREATE A BOARD TO GOVERN THE F

AN ACT TO CREATE A BOARD TO GOVERN THE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES PROVIDED TO PROPERTIES BY THE TEN-TEN (FAIRVIEW) RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT IN WAKE COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. The Ten-Ten (Fairview) Fire Protection Oversight Board is created to govern the fire protection services provided to the properties located within the Ten-Ten (Fairview) rural fire protection district in Wake County, as that district existed on July 1, 2018.

SECTION 2. The Ten-Ten (Fairview) Fire Protection Oversight Board consists of three members appointed as follows: one member appointed by the Wake County Board of Commissioners and two members appointed by the Board of Directors of the Fairview Rural Fire Department. Except for the initial members, members are appointed for three-year terms and the terms commence on January 1. The Ten-Ten (Fairview) Fire Protection Oversight Board will select its own chairperson.

The initial board members must be appointed on or before March 1, 2019, and will serve as follows:

- (1) The term of the initial member appointed by the board of county commissioners terminates on December 31, 2019.
- (2) The term of one of the initial members appointed by the Board of Directors of the Fairview Rural Fire Department terminates on December 31, 2020.
- (3) The term of the remaining initial member appointed by the Board of Directors of the Fairview Rural Fire Department terminates on December 31, 2021.

SECTION 3. The Wake County Board of Commissioners must separately account for the fire district taxes levied and collected on the properties provided fire protection services by the Ten-Ten (Fairview) rural fire protection district and must furnish this information to the Ten-Ten (Fairview) Fire Protection Oversight Board upon request.

SECTION 4. The Ten-Ten (Fairview) Fire Protection Oversight Board must recommend to the Wake County Board of Commissioners the following:

- (1) The annual budget for the Ten-Ten (Fairview) rural fire protection district.
- (2) The level, type, and nature of fire protection services to be provided to the properties located within the Ten-Ten (Fairview) rural fire protection district and the entity or entities to provide those services.

SECTION 5. The Ten-Ten (Fairview) Fire Protection Oversight Board must submit its recommendations to the Wake County Board of Commissioners on or before April 30 of each fiscal year. The board of county commissioners must include the Oversight Board's budget



H1110-PCS10544-RB-36

2 1 3

recommendations in its adopted budget for the fiscal year and must execute any contracts recommended by the Oversight Board.

3 4 5

1

SECTION 6. The Wake County Board of Commissioners must continue to provide the same level, type, and nature of fire protection services to the properties located within the Ten-Ten (Fairview) rural fire protection district, in the same manner as it is provided on the date this act becomes law, for the remainder of fiscal year 2018-2019.

6 7

SECTION 7. This act applies to Wake County only.

8

SECTION 8. This act is effective when it becomes law.